
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

28 May 2020 
Virtual Meeting 

 
Members 8: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham  
Residents’ Group 

(1) 

Dilip Patel (Chairman) 
Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair) 
Maggie Themistocli 
Ray Best 
 

            Reg Whitney 
 

        Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

Graham Williamson             Keith Darvill  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
before 5 pm, Tuesday, 26 May. 

 

Public Document Pack



Strategic Planning Committee, 28 May 2020 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
 

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 28 May 2020 

 
 

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 28 May 2020 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
These are the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 
meeting room or building’s evacuation. (Double doors at the entrance to the Council 
Chamber and door on the right hand corner (marked as an exit). 
 
Proceed down main staircase, out the main entrance, turn left along front of building 
to side car park, turn left and proceed to the “Fire Assembly Point” at the corner of the 
rear car park.  Await further instructions. 
 
Development presentations 
 
I would like to inform everyone that Councillors will receive presentations on proposed 
developments, generally when they are at the pre-application stage. This is to enable 
Members of the committee to view the development before a planning application is 
submitted and to comment upon it. The development does not constitute an 
application for planning permission and any comments made upon it are provisional 
and subject to full consideration of any subsequent application and the comments 
received as a result of consultation, publicity and notification.   
 
Applications for decision 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 
 
I would also like to remind members of the public that the decisions may not always 
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
Would everyone in the chamber note that they are not allowed to communicate with or 
pass messages to Councillors sitting on the Committee during the meeting. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 28 May 2020 

 
 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 Protocol attached – to be noted by the Committee. 

 
 

5 MINUTES (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

27 February 2020 (attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

6 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

7 P1609.19 - FORMER CAR PARK, LONDON ROAD, ROMFORD, RM7 9DU (Pages 
15 - 46) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 

PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
MEEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS 

 

1. Introduction 

In accordance with the Local Authority and Police Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 

Local Authority and Police and Crime Panels Meetings (England and Wales) Regulations 

2020, all Strategic Planning Committee hearings held during the Covid-19 restrictions will 

take place using a ‘virtual’ format. This document aims to give details on how the meetings 

will take place and establish some rules of procedure to ensure that all parties find the 

meetings productive. 

 

2. Prior to the Hearing 

Once the date for a meeting has been set, an electronic appointment will be sent to all 

relevant parties. This will include a link to access the virtual meeting as well as guidance on 

the use of the technology involved. 

 

3. Format 

For the duration of the Covid-19 restrictions period, all Strategic Planning Committee 

meetings will be delivered through conference call, using Zoom software. This can be 

accessed using a PC, laptop or mobile/landline teleph
[...]
t during a meeting of the Strategic Planning Committee, the 
Chair will stop the meeting to enable the connection to be restored. If the connection cannot 
be restored within a reasonable time, the meeting will proceed, but the Member who was 
disconnected will not be able to vote on the matter under discussion, as they would not have 
heard all the facts.  
 
 

7. Remote Attendance of the Public  

 
Any member of the public participating in a meeting remotely in exercise of their right to 
speak at a Strategic Planning Committee or other meeting must meet the same criteria as 
members of the Committee (outlined above) in terms of being able to access and, where 
permitted, speak at the meeting. The use of video conferencing technology for the meeting 
will facilitate this and guidance on how to access the meeting remotely will be supplied by the 
clerk.  

 

8. Etiquette at the meeting 

 
For some participants, this will be their first virtual meeting. In order to make the hearing 

productive for everyone, the following rules must be adhered to and etiquette observed: 

 The meeting will be presided over by the Chairman who will invite participants to 

speak individually at appropriate points. All other participants will have their 

microphones muted by the Clerk until invited by the Chairman to speak; 

 If invited to contribute, participants should make their statement, then wait until invited 

to speak again if required; 

 If it is possible, participants should find a quiet location to participate in the Zoom 

meeting where they will not be disturbed as background noise can affect participants. 

 The person speaking should not be spoken over or interrupted and other participants 

will normally be muted whilst someone is speaking. If there are intermittent 

technological faults during the meeting then the speaker will repeat from the point 

where the disruption started. Whilst intermittent disruption is frustrating, it is important 

that all partic
[...]
n will explain, at the relevant point of the meeting, the procedure for participation 
by registered public objectors, which will reflect the procedures outlined above. Members of 
the public must adhere to this procedure otherwise; they may be excluded from the meeting.  
 
 

For voting, the Democratic Services Officer will ask Members to indicate their vote – 
either FOR, AGAINST or ABSTAIN, by a physical show of hands once debate on an 
application has concluded.  

 

The Democratic Services Officer will clearly announce the result of the vote and the 
Chairman will then move on to the next agenda item.  

  
 
Any Member participating in a remote meeting who declares a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
or other declarable interest, in any item of business that would normally require them to leave 
the room, must also leave the remote meeting. The Democratic Services Officer or meeting 
facilitator will confirm the departureand will also invite the relevant Member by link, email or 
telephone to re-join the meeting at the appropriate time, using the original meeting invitation. 
 

Page 4



 

 

 
10. After the Hearing - Public Access to Meeting Documentation following the 

meeting  

Members of the public may access minutes, decision and other relevant documents through 
the Council’s website. www.havering.gov.uk 
 

For any further information on the meeting, please contact taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk, 

tel: 01708 433079. 

 

Page 5

http://www.havering.gov.uk/
mailto:taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

27 February 2020 (7.00  - 10.35 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman), Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair), 
Ray Best and +Christine Smith 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn 

 
Independent Residents 
Group 

 
Graham Williamson 
 

 
Labour Group 
 

 
Keith Darvill 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Maggie Themistocli. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Carol Smith (for Maggie Themistocli). 
 
Councillors Robert Benham, Judith Holt and Melvin Wallace were also present for 
part of the meeting. 
 
15 members of the public were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
49 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

50 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Strategic Planning Committee, 27 February 
2020 

 

 

 

51 PE/00843/2019 - SITES NR02/03 & NR06A/6B NEW ROAD, RAINHAM  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from Vanessa Coetzee - 
Notting Hill Genesis, Katharina Erne - HTA (Landscape), Daniel Weston - 
Conran (Architect) and Matt Shillito - Tibbalds (Planning) 
 
The main issues raised by Members for further consideration prior to 
submission of a planning application were: 
 

 The applicant was invited to consider the level of parking provided. 

 There was keenness for information of the survey of the existing club 
parking space. 

 There was a keenness to understand the results of the soil test on the 
land. 

 The applicant was invited to consider the balance of setting for the sites. 

 In relation to the wider area specifically, the applicant was invited to 
consider flexible ground floor uses – opportunity for retail use. 

 
 

52 P0498.19 -  22 - 44 NORTH STREET, ROMFORD  
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant’s agent. 
 
Councillor Judith Holt addressed the Committee. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED that PLANNING 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report,  
 
The voting was 5 to 1 against with 2 abstentions: 
 
Councillors Patel, Best, Darvill, Ryan and Smith voted for the resolution. 
 
Councillor Linda Hawthorn voted against the proposal. 
 
Councillors Whitney and Williamson abstained from voting. 
 
 

53 P1604.17 - 148 - 192 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM  
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to defer 
consideration of the item to enable Members undertake a visit to the site in 
order to assess the relationship of the Rainham Steel site to the proposed 
site. 
 

Page 8



Strategic Planning Committee, 27 February 
2020 

 

 

 

 An updated report would be brought to back to the Committee.  
 

 Full wording of the suggested conditions.  
 
The vote for the resolution to defer was levelled at 4 votes for and against. 
 
The vote to defer was carried by the Chairman’s casting vote. 
 
 

54 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the report and NOTED its contents. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Applications for Decision 

Introduction 

1. In this part of the agenda are reports on strategic planning applications for 

determination by the committee.  

2. Although the reports are set out in order on the agenda, the Chair may reorder 

the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a specific 

application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 

agenda. 

Advice to Members 

Material planning considerations 

4. The Committee is required to consider planning applications against the 

development plan and other material planning considerations. 

5. The development plan for Havering comprises the following documents
[...]
un as follows: 

a. Officer introduction of the development 

b. Registered Objector(s) speaking slot (5 minutes) 

c. Responding Applicant speaking slot (5 minutes) 

d. Councillor(s) speaking slots (5 minutes) 

e. Cabinet Member Speaking slot (5 minutes) 

f. Officer presentation of the material planning considerations 

g. Committee questions and debate 

h. Committee decision 

 

Late information 

16. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 

concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

17. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s). 

  

Page 13



 
 

Page 14



 

 

 

 

Strategic Planning 

Committee 

28 May 2020 

 
 

Application Reference:   P1609.19 

 

Location: Former Car Park, London Road, Romford, 

RM7 9DU  

 

Ward:      Brooklands 

 

Description: Redevelopment of vacant former car park 

site to provide residential development of 

88 self-contained units of part 4, 5 and 6 

stories. Includes provision of communal 

amenity areas, parking, landscaping and 

access arrangements. 

Case Officer:    Nanayaa Ampoma  

 

Reason for Report to Committee: The application is of strategic importance 

and has been subject to pre-application 

presentation to members of the 

committee.  

 
 

1 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 There are no in principle objections to the proposals and through the application 

of conditions and a legal agreement, officers consider that they are able to 

secure a good level of design and high quality materials. There have been no 

objections received from statutory or internal consultations, subject to 

recommended conditions. Objections have been received from neighbours, 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



however these objections have been reviewed by officers as part of the 

assessment and it has been concluded that the quality and merits of the 

proposals outweigh any ha
[...]
led planning 

consent is recommended to Members for approval. 

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

 

2.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the 

following:  

  

  Legal Agreement pursuant to s106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990 and other enabling provisions, with the following Heads of Terms:  

- Affordable Housing 35% to be delivered with a tenure split of 64%:36% 

between social rent and shared ownership.  

- Affordable housing rent levels secured/units to be secured.  

Page 16



- Job Brokerage x 3 roles or £3526 for each role in lieu to be indexed 

- Traffic Management contribution of £8979 (£102 per unit) Indexed.  

- Travel Plan (including the appointment of a Co-ordinator) submitted to 

be secured and monitoring fee of £5000 

- Restriction on obtaining parking permits for occupiers – car free scheme 

pursuant to Section 16 Greater London Council (General Powers) Act 

1974 

- Controlled Parking Zone contribution to be determined dependent on 

extent of zone expansion required (contribution to be indexed).  

- Carbon offset fund contribution in respect of shortfall of the residential 

units to achieve a 100% reduction in carbon dioxide emissions compared 

to Part L of the Building Regulations 2013, such sum calculated at sixty 

pounds (£60.00) per tonne that falls below the 100% threshold, for a 

period of 30 years, duly Indexed,  

- 2x on street car club parking spaces.  

- Reasonable legal fees for the drafting and negotiation of the deed 

whether or not it goes to completion 

- Monitoring fee towards the Council costs of monitoring compliance with 

the deed £8640 

 

2.2 That the Assistant Director of Planning is delegated authority to negotiate the 

legal agreement indicated above and that if not completed by the 23rd October 

2020 the Assistant Director of Planning is delegated authority to refuse planning 

permission or extend the timeframe to grant approval. 

 

2.3 That the Assistant Director Planning is delegated authority to issue the planning 

permission and impose/negotiate conditions and informatives to secure the 

following matters: 

 

Conditions 

 

1. Time Limit 

2. In Accordance With Approved Drawings 

3. Material Samples  

4. Accessibility and Adaptability 

5. Secured by Design  

6. Construction Management Plan and Demolition Plan 

7. Delivery and Servicing  

8. Landscaping  

9. Boundary Details  

10. Contaminated Land Investigation 

11. Living Roofs Details  

12. Air Quality Assessment 

13. Air Quality Neutral Assessment  

Page 17



14. Noise protection (London Road) 

15. Noise protection measures (Airborne Noise) 

16. Photovoltaic Panel Details   

17. Water efficiency 

18. Archaeology 1 

19. Archaeology 2 

20. Archaeology 3 

21. Refuse and Recycling Details 

22. Surface Water Drainage Strategy   

23. Final SUDs Strategy 

24. Cycle Parking facilities 

25. Cycle Parking Management Plan 

26. Car Parking Management Plan 

27. Electrical Charging Points 

28. Construction Hours  

29. NRMM (non-Road Mobile Machinery) 

30. No Pilling 

31. Levels 

32. Vehicle Cleansing  

33. Pedestrian Visibility Splays To Access 

34. Management Plan 2x on street Car Club spaces (5 years)  

35. Removal of satellite dish PD 

36. Communication Equipment    

 

Informatives 

1. NPPF positive and proactive  

2. Secure by design 

3. Planning obligations  

4. Changes to the public highway 

5. Highway approval required  

6. Temporary use of the public highway 

8.  Street naming and numbering  

10.  Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)    

 

3. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

 

3.1 The application site lies to the west of the Borough, approximately 1 mile from 

Romford town centre and a 20 minute walk to Romford Station. The site falls 

within the Brooklands Ward. 

 

3.2 The L-shaped site measures 0.41 hectares and is located on the corner of 

London Road and Spring Gardens. The site is vacant save for two small 

buildings i
[...]

 

 Environment Agency: No comment received.    

 

 Thames Water: No objection subject to Ground Water Risk Permit 

informative and condition on pilling. 

 

 Natural England: No comment.  

 

 London Fire Brigade: No objection. No further fire hydrants required.  

 

  London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority: No comment.  

 

 Metropolitan Police Secure by Design Officer: No objection subject to 

the attachment of secured by design conditions.  

 

 LBH Flood & Water Management: No objection. FRA and Drainage 

Strategy acceptable.  

 

 LBH Environmental Health: No objection subject to conditions governing 

contaminated land, air quality, remediation, noise and sound insulation. 

 

Page 20



 LBH Highways: No objection subject to conditions governing works to the 

public footpath, highways works and vehicle cleansing. Also, the following 

legal heads of terms are required:  

 

- Traffic Management contribution of £8979 (£102 per unit) Indexed. For 

the review of waiting and loading restrictions on loading restrictions on 

London Road. To be provided at the start of development 

- Travel Plan (including the appointment of a Coordinator) submitted to be 

secured and monitoring fee of £5000 

- Restriction on obtaining parking permits for occupiers.  

- Controlled Parking Zone contribution £112 per unit to be indexed 

- 2x car club spaces to be secured via S106 for 5 years 

 

 LBH Education Services and Skills: No objection. Economic 

Development requiring Job brokerage provisions to be secured under 

S106 x3 roles or £3526 for each role in lieu to be indexed or figure.     

 

 LBH Flood Officer: No objection. The proposed Flood Risk Assessment 

and Strategy is acceptable.   

 

 Historic England (Greater London Archaeology Advisory Service): 

Initially made comment that further details were required. These details 

were submitted by the applicant. Following these details Historic England 

have commented that the development i
[...]

10.45 The preferred tenure split as set out under policy CP2 of the London Borough 

of Havering’s Local Development Framework (2008) is for 70% of affordable 

housing to be delivered as social/affordable rent and 30% intermediate, to 

include London Living Rent and Shared Ownership.  

10.46 The proposed development would result in 35% affordable housing (25 units) 

with a split of 64% (16 units) social rented and 36% (9 units) shared ownership. 

This provision is in keeping with the minimum affordable housing units to be 

secured under such schemes. The proposed tenure mix is also largely policy 

compliant. Therefore the development would meet both LBH polices and the 

London Plan’s. See below table:  

Proposed 1+ 2+ 3+ 4+ Total 

Market 32 28 3  63 

Affordable 5 6 12 2 25 

Totals 37 34 15 2 88 

 

10.47 As the development would meet the required policy percent no early and late 

stage triggers are required.  

 Impact on Neighbouring Amenity  

10.48 The Residential Design SPD states that new development should be designed 

such that there is no detriment to existing residential amenity through 

overlooking and/or privacy loss and dominance or overshadowing. Policy DC61 

reinforces these requirements by stating that planning permission will not be 

granted where the proposal results in unacceptable overshadowing, loss of 

sunlight/daylight, overlooking or loss of privacy to existing properties. 

 

Page 35



10.49 The amenity context of the site is that it sites at the corner of Spring Gardens 

and London Road. Therefore, there are neighbours only to one side of the 

development – to the east of the site. Here there are a number of commercial 

and warehouse blocks. To the southeast are the properties at 244 and 248. To 

the northeast is the Spring Gardens Business Park.  Here Glenville House, 

which is a warehouse building borders the side. No objections have been 

received from any of these properties. However, a letter of support was 

[...]
ell as local 

priorities in planning obligations. 

 

11.2 The proposal is accompanied by an Energy and Sustainability Statement.  The 

report outlines an onsite reduction in carbon emissions by 42%, to include a 

photovoltaic strategy which aims to further reduce CO2 emissions across the 

entire site. As the requirement is for 100% reduction, this would result in a 

shortfall of 58%. Therefore the Mayors calculation of a financial contribution of 

£60 per tonne in lieu of on-site carbon reduction measures is applicable. In the 

event of an approval and in compliance with the hereby attached conditions a 

final sum will be calculated. The mechanism for this will be secured via a S106 

legal agreement in accordance with Policy 5.2 of the London Plan. 

 

11.3 In light of the above discussions the proposal would attract the following section 

106 Heads of Terms/contributions to mitigate the impact of the development: 

 

- Affordable Housing 35% (based on habitable rooms) to be delivered with 

a tenure split of 64:36 between social rent and shared ownership.  

- Affordable housing rent levels secured/units to be secured.  

- Job Brokerage x 3 roles or £3526 for each role in lieu to be indexed or 

figure     

- Traffic Management contribution of £8979 (£102 per unit) Indexed.  

- Travel Plan (including the appointment of a Co-ordinator) submitted to 

be secured and monitoring fee of £5000 

- Restriction on obtaining parking permits for occupiers – car free scheme 

- Controlled Parking Zone contribution £112 per unit to be indexed.  

- Carbon offset fund contribution in respect of shortfall of the residential 

units to achieve a 100% reduction in carbon dioxide emissions compared 

to Part L of the Building Regulations 2013, such sum calculated at sixty 

pounds (£60.00) per tonne that falls below the 100% threshold, for a 

period of 30 years, duly Indexed, and the commercial units; and in 

respect of the commercial units to achieve a 35% reduction in carbon 

dioxide emissions compared to Part L of the Building Regulations 2013, 

such sum calculated at sixty pounds (£60.00) per tonne that falls below 

the 35% threshold, for a period of 30 years, duly Indexed 

- 2x on street car club parking spaces and provision for up to 5 years.  

- Reasonable legal fees for the drafting and negotiation of the deed 

whether or not it goes to completion 

- Monitoring fee towards the Council costs of monitoring compliance with 

the deed £8640 

- Any other planning obligation(s) considered necessary by the Assistant 

Director Planning 

 

Page 44



11.4 It should be noted that the above figures may change should there be any 

amendment to the scheme.  

 

12 HOUSING DELIVERY TEST 

 

12.1 On 13 February 2020 the Government published the 2019 Housing Delivery 

Test (HDT) results. The results show that within Havering 33% of the number 

of homes required were delivered over the three year period of 2016-17 to 

2018-19. The NPPF (paragraph 11d) states that where the delivery of housing 

was substantially below (less than 75%) the housing requirement over the 

previous three years, the policies which are most important for determining the 

application are considered out of date. This means that planning permission 

should be granted unless any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly 

and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies 

in the NPPF taken as a whole. This is commonly referred to as the “tilted 

balance” in favour of sustainable development and is a significant relevant 

material consideration in the determination of the planning application. 

 

12.2 The proposed development would contribute to boosting housing supply and 

delivery and this weighs in favour of the development. The assessment of the 

planning application has not identified significant harm nor conflict with 

development plan policies and where there is some harm/conflict identified it is
[...]
 the location. The scale 

is also in keeping with the Council’s aim to encourage denser developments 

close to the centre of Romford to help address the Boroughs growing demand 

for housing. The detailed design of the scheme which is supported. 

 

13.5 Furthermore, in accordance with the NPPF and the poor housing delivery within 

the Borough, the benefits of the proposal outweigh any policy conflict or harm 

identified and represents sustainable development which should be approved. 

 

13.6 In light of the above, the application is RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL in 

accordance with the resolutions and subject to the attached conditions and 

completion of a legal agreement. 

 

 

 

Page 46


	Agenda
	4 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETINGS<br/>DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS
	5 MINUTES
	Minutes

	6 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	7 P1609.19 - FORMER CAR PARK, LONDON ROAD, ROMFORD, RM7 9DU



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD 

28 May 2020 (7.00  - 8.05 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman), Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair), 
Maggie Themistocli and +Nisha Patel 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Ray Best. 
 
+Substitute member: Councillor Nisha Patel (for Ray Best). 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
55 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

56 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF PLANNING COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS  
 
The Committee considered the report and AGREED its contents 
 

57 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 

58 P1609.19 - FORMER CAR PARK, LONDON ROAD, ROMFORD, RM7 
9DU  
 
The application before Members was for planning permission for 
redevelopment of the vacant former car park site to provide residential 
development of 88 self-contained units of part 4, 5 and 6 stories. Includes 
provision of communal amenity areas, parking, landscaping and access 
arrangements. 



Strategic Planning Committee, 28 May 
2020 

 

 

 

 
In accordance with the public participation arrangements, the Committee 
was addressed by an objector with a response from the applicant 
representative. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions as set out in the report 
and to the prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the following 
planning obligations:  
 

 Affordable Housing 35% to be delivered with a tenure split of 
64%:36% between social rent and shared ownership. 

 Affordable housing rent levels secured/units to be secured.  

 Job Brokerage x 3 roles or £3526 for each role in lieu to be indexed  

 Traffic Management contribution of £8979 (£102 per unit) Indexed.  

 Travel Plan (including the appointment of a Co-ordinator) submitted 
to be secured and monitoring fee of £5000  

 Restriction on obtaining parking permits for occupiers – car free 
scheme pursuant to Section 16 Greater London Council (General 
Powers) Act 1974  

 Controlled Parking Zone contribution to be determined dependent on 
extent of zone expansion required (contribution to be indexed).  

 Carbon offset fund contribution in respect of shortfall of the 
residential units to achieve a 100% reduction in carbon dioxide 
emissions compared to Part L of the Building Regulations 2013, such 
sum calculated at sixty pounds (£60.00) per tonne that falls below the 
100% threshold, for a period of 30 years, duly Indexed,  

 2x on street car club parking spaces.  

 Reasonable legal fees for the drafting and negotiation of the deed 
whether or not it goes to completion 

 Monitoring fee towards the Council costs of monitoring compliance 
with the deed £8640  

 
That the Assistant Director of Planning is delegated authority to negotiate 
the legal agreement indicated above and that if not completed by the 23rd 
October 2020 the Assistant Director of Planning is delegated authority to 
refuse planning permission or extend the timeframe to grant approval.  
 

  
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


